YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology You

Sample 1460 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted April 14 - 17, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.4%

1. Which one of the following best describes you?

I'm actively on the lookout to buy new technology devices and services ................... 6%
I’'m always keen to use new technology products as soon as they enter the market ....... 7%
| like to get new technology products after they’ve been out forawhile .................. 21%
| sometimes buy new technology products but only when I really like them ............... 20%
I only replace technology products when they go wrong or are broken ................... 40%
N O SUNE e e 5%

2. How much have you heard about the following technology?

Nothing at
A lot A little all
Artificial intelligence (Al) 51% 45% 4%
3D printing 38% 51% 10%
Cryptocurrency 37% 52% 10%
Self-driving cars 37% 57% 7%
Virtual reality (VR) 36% 55% 9%
Metaverse 24% 52% 24%
Delivery drones 22% 61% 17%
Augmented reality (AR) 16% 48% 35%
Blockchain 16% 30% 54%
Non-fungible tokens (NFTs) 16% 37% 47%
Humanoid robots 14% 53% 33%
Lab-grown meat 12% 54% 34%
Gene editing technology 11% 41% 48%
Quantum computing 11% 34% 56%
Personal space travel 10% 40% 50%
Artificial organs 8% 48% 43%
Nanorobotics 6% 36% 58%
Implantable brain-machine interfaces (BMls) 5% 26% 69%
Hyperloop transportation 5% 16% 79%

Decentralized autonomous organization (DAO) 4% 13% 82%
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3. Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology

Itis
already
widespread Likely Unlikely Not sure
Artificial intelligence (Al) 56% 35% 3% 6%
3D printing 50% 40% 3% 6%
Cryptocurrency 49% 28% 10% 12%
Virtual reality (VR) 43% 41% 7% 9%
Metaverse 31% 39% 13% 17%
Self-driving cars 20% 58% 12% 10%
Blockchain 39% 34% 7% 20%
Augmented reality (AR) 25% 50% 9% 16%
Non-fungible tokens (NFTs) 29% 27% 23% 21%
Delivery drones 15% 69% 8% 8%
Quantum computing 17% 61% 5% 17%
Lab-grown meat 10% 45% 26% 18%
Artificial organs 12% 64% 10% 14%
Gene editing technology 11% 61% 10% 18%
Humanoid robots 8% 61% 12% 19%
Personal space travel 8% 47% 28% 17%
Nanorobotics 9% 64% 6% 21%
Decentralized autonomous organization (DAO) 19% 42% 11% 28%
Implantable brain-machine interfaces (BMls) 5% 49% 22% 23%
Hyperloop transportation 8% 44% 29% 20%

4. If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology

Good Bad Not sure
3D printing 75% 6% 18%
Delivery drones 59% 15% 26%
Virtual reality (VR) 47% 17% 37%
Artificial intelligence (Al) 39% 29% 32%
Artificial organs 64% 9% 26%
Self-driving cars 37% 35% 28%
Cryptocurrency 32% 33% 35%
Quantum computing 64% 6% 30%
Augmented reality (AR) 40% 20% 40%
Metaverse 30% 25% 44%
Nanorobotics 50% 11% 39%
Gene editing technology 40% 25% 35%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Humanoid robots 31% 29% 40%
Blockchain 43% 17% 40%
Personal space travel 37% 18% 46%
Lab-grown meat 23% 49% 28%
Non-fungible tokens (NFTs) 27% 37% 37%
Implantable brain-machine interfaces (BMIs) 39% 26% 35%
Hyperloop transportation 51% 14% 35%
Decentralized autonomous organization (DAQO) 45% 10% 45%

5. How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?
Asked of those who have heard about the technology

Very Somewhat Not
important important important Not sure
Artificial intelligence (Al) 27% 36% 22% 16%
Artificial organs 34% 37% 14% 14%
3D printing 21% 41% 22% 17%
Quantum computing 37% 36% 10% 17%
Cryptocurrency 16% 22% 42% 20%
Delivery drones 15% 35% 37% 14%
Self-driving cars 13% 28% 43% 16%
Gene editing technology 23% 32% 24% 21%
Virtual reality (VR) 12% 28% 41% 18%
Nanorobotics 22% 38% 17% 23%
Blockchain 19% 27% 31% 24%
Humanoid robots 12% 28% 40% 20%
Metaverse 10% 21% 46% 23%
Augmented reality (AR) 1% 28% 40% 21%
Lab-grown meat 10% 19% 52% 19%
Non-fungible tokens (NFTs) 10% 16% 55% 19%
Implantable brain-machine interfaces (BMls) 16% 31% 34% 19%
Personal space travel 10% 26% 48% 16%
Hyperloop transportation 20% 34% 30% 16%
Decentralized autonomous organization (DAO) 21% 31% 21% 27%
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6. By when, if ever, would you expect computers to become more intelligent than people?

Computers are already more intelligentthan people .......... ..o, 29%
2025-2040 i 17%
2050-2099 . e 10%
2100-2100 i e 4%
2200 OF ater . e 3%
TS 15%
N Ot SUNE e e e 21%

7. How concerned are you about the possibility of computers that are more intelligent than people attacking
humanity?

RV =] T oo o= o= 19%
Somewhat Concerned ... ... 31%
NO VEIY CONCEINEA ...ttt et e 17%
Not concerned at all ... ... i 8%
N Ot SUIE o e e e e 9%
Not asked - computers will never become more intelligent than people .................. 15%

Interviewing Dates April 14 - 17, 2025

Target population U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be

representative of adult U.S. citizens.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.546, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.85.
Number of respondents 1460
Margin of error =+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 83 questions not reported.
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April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Early Adopter of Technology
Which one of the following best describes you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

I’'m actively on the lookout

to buy new technology

devices and services 6% 9% 4% 15% 8% 3% 2% 5% 11% 9% 8%
I'm always keen to use

new technology

products as soon as

they enter the market 7% 10% 4% 8% 12% 5% 2% 7% 1% 9% 6%
| like to get new

technology products

after they’ve been out

for a while 21% 22% 21% 20% 21% 23% 22% 23% 29% 11% 16%
| sometimes buy new

technology products

but only when | really

like them 20% 23% 18% 23% 18% 20% 20% 19% 22% 22% 26%
| only replace technology

products when they go

wrong or are broken 40% 33% 47% 30% 32% 45% 51% 43% 23% 40% 40%
Not sure 5% 4% 6% 4% 9% 4% 4% 3% 14% 8% 3%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,460) (629) (831) (317) (238) (524) (381) (938) (187) (210) (125)
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April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

I’'m actively on the lookout

to buy new technology

devices and services 6% 7% 6% 6% 9% 6% 5% 6% 12% 8% 4% 6% 8%
I'm always keen to use

new technology

products as soon as

they enter the market 7% 6% 7% % 6% 9% 4% 9% 10% 5% 5% 8% 8%
| like to get new

technology products

after they’ve been out

for a while 21% 23% 21% 20% 27% 21% 20% 22% 26% 19% 28% 20% 19%
| sometimes buy new

technology products

but only when [ really

like them 20% 22% 19% 20% 22% 22% 17% 25% 19% 22% 18% 19% 23%
| only replace technology

products when they go

wrong or are broken 40% 38% 39% 43% 35% 40% 46% 34% 31% 43% 41% 39% 39%
Not sure 5% 3% 9% 3% 3% 2% 9% 3% 1% 3% 4% 8% 3%
Totals 99% 99%  101% 99% 102% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,460) (488) (523) (449) (572) (567) (569) (437) (306) (267) (309) (534) (350)
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April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2A. Heard About Technologies — Artificial intelligence (Al)
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 51% 56% 46% 73% 54% 44% 38% 48% 57% 57% 58%
A little 45% 40% 49% 25% 42% 51% 58% 47% 39% 40% 38%
Nothing at all 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,456) (627) (829) (317) (238) (523) (378) (935) (186) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 51% 55% 53% 45% 59% 44% 41% 56% 69% 50% 44% 52% 55%
A little 45% 42% 42% 51% 37% 51% 54% 39% 30% 44% 52% 44% 41%
Nothing at all 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 1% 5% 4% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,456)  (486) (522) (448) (570) (566) (568) (436) (305) (266) (308) (532) (350)
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April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2B. Heard About Technologies — 3D printing
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 38% 42% 35% 49% 39% 37% 29% 37% 38% 38% 54%
A little 51% 49% 53% 45% 46% 54% 58% 54% 47% 51% 37%
Nothing at all 10% 9% 12% % 15% 9% 12% 10% 16% 11% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,458) (629) (829) (316) (238) (523) (381) (936) (187) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 38% 42% 39% 33% 43% 36% 33% 38% 51% 31% 41% 36% 44%
A little 51% 50% 47% 57% 48% 55% 53% 52% 44% 57% 51% 51% 49%
Nothing at all 10% 8% 13% 10% 9% 9% 14% 10% 5% 12% 8% 13% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,458)  (487) (523) (448) (571) (566) (568) (436) (306) (267) (307) (534) (350)
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April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2C. Heard About Technologies — Cryptocurrency
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 37% 46% 29% 56% 40% 33% 23% 35% 42% 44% 42%
A little 52% 45% 59% 37% 47% 56% 67% 54% 51% 44% 52%
Nothing at all 10% 9% 12% % 12% 11% 10% 11% 7% 12% %
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,457) (628) (829) (317) (238) (521) (381) (937) (185) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 37% 39% 37% 37% 40% 37% 29% 39% 52% 38% 31% 39% 40%
A little 52% 53% 51% 53% 52% 53% 59% 50% 41% 53% 60% 48% 52%
Nothing at all 10% 8% 12% 10% 7% 9% 12% 11% 7% 10% 9% 13% 8%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,457)  (486) (523) (448) (571) (565) (566) (437) (306) (267) (309) (532) (349)
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April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2D. Heard About Technologies — Self-driving cars
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 37% 43% 31% 48% 43% 32% 26% 35% 41% 37% 43%
A little 57% 51% 62% 46% 46% 62% 70% 58% 53% 54% 51%
Nothing at all 7% 6% % 5% 12% 6% 4% % 6% 8% 5%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,455) (628) (827) (316) (238) (523) (378) (934) (186) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 37% 39% 37% 35% 42% 36% 29% 36% 51% 30% 28% 37% 46%
A little 57% 55% 55% 60% 53% 59% 62% 58% 44% 64% 69% 53% 48%
Nothing at all 7% 7% 8% 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 4% 6% 3% 9% 6%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,455) (487) (521) (447) (570) (565) (567) (435) (305) (267) (308) (532) (348)
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April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2E. Heard About Technologies — Virtual reality (VR)
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 36% 40% 32% 49% 42% 32% 24% 34% 40% 42% 37%
A little 55% 52% 58% 45% 49% 60% 64% 58% 47% 49% 57%
Nothing at all 9% 8% 10% 6% 9% 8% 12% 8% 13% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,458) (628) (830) (317) (238) (523) (380) (936) (187) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 36% 44% 34% 31% 41% 32% 30% 39% 48% 34% 28% 38% 40%
A little 55% 49% 56% 60% 53% 59% 61% 50% 49% 57% 67% 51% 50%
Nothing at all 9% 8% 10% 8% 6% 9% 9% 11% 3% 9% 5% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,458)  (488) (523) (447) (572) (565) (568) (436) (306) (266) (309) (533) (350)
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April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2F. Heard About Technologies — Metaverse
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 24% 29% 19% 38% 29% 20% 10% 22% 30% 27% 27%
A little 52% 52% 52% 50% 52% 54% 51% 52% 49% 55% 49%
Nothing at all 24% 19% 29% 12% 19% 26% 39% 26% 21% 18% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,455) (626) (829) (316) (238) (521) (380) (935) (186) (209) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 24% 25% 21% 25% 25% 22% 19% 26% 32% 19% 19% 23% 30%
A little 52% 55% 54% 47% 55% 52% 49% 51% 58% 54% 54% 53% 48%
Nothing at all 24% 19% 25% 28% 19% 26% 32% 24% 10% 27% 27% 23% 22%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,455) (486) (520) (449) (570) (567) (567) (437) (303) (266) (308) (531) (350)
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April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2G. Heard About Technologies — Delivery drones
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 22% 27% 18% 32% 25% 20% 13% 21% 25% 26% 22%
A little 61% 63% 60% 52% 52% 67% 72% 65% 50% 56% 61%
Nothing at all 17% 11% 22% 15% 24% 14% 14% 14% 25% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,458) (628) (830) (317) (238) (523) (380) (936) (187) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 22% 23% 20% 23% 25% 22% 14% 24% 32% 19% 17% 22% 29%
A little 61% 59% 63% 62% 61% 65% 65% 61% 55% 60% 69% 61% 57%
Nothing at all 17% 18% 17% 15% 14% 13% 21% 15% 13% 21% 15% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,458) (486) (523) (449) (570) (567) (568) (437) (306) (266) (309) (533) (350)
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April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2H. Heard About Technologies — Augmented reality (AR)
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 16% 20% 13% 28% 24% 12% 5% 15% 18% 18% 21%
A little 48% 50% 47% 50% 48% 51% 42% 49% 43% 46% 56%
Nothing at all 35% 30% 40% 23% 28% 37% 52% 36% 39% 36% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,456) (627) (829) (316) (238) (524) (378) (934) (187) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 16% 20% 14% 16% 21% 14% 11% 21% 26% 13% 12% 16% 23%
A little 48% 50% 52% 43% 50% 48% 49% 45% 51% 49% 57% 46% 45%
Nothing at all 35% 30% 35% 41% 30% 38% 40% 34% 23% 38% 31% 38% 32%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,456) (486) (523) (447) (570) (566) (568) (435) (306) (267) (309) (531) (349)

10
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April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2l. Heard About Technologies — Blockchain
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 16% 22% 10% 27% 26% 10% 4% 14% 23% 18% 24%
A little 30% 38% 24% 37% 31% 31% 23% 32% 33% 25% 23%
Nothing at all 54% 40% 66% 36% 43% 59% 73% 55% 44% 57% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,456) (628) (828) (315) (238) (524) (379) (936) (186) (210) (124)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 16% 19% 16% 14% 17% 16% 11% 14% 28% 15% 11% 15% 22%
A little 30% 27% 33% 30% 34% 28% 28% 33% 30% 33% 29% 31% 31%
Nothing at all 54% 53% 51% 56% 49% 56% 61% 53% 43% 52% 61% 54% 47%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,456) (487) (521) (448) (571) (565) (568) (435) (305) (266) (308) (532) (350)

11
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April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2J. Heard About Technologies — Non-fungible tokens (NFTs)
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 16% 21% 11% 33% 23% % 3% 14% 18% 19% 21%
A little 37% 43% 32% 44% 40% 39% 25% 38% 35% 37% 36%
Nothing at all 47% 36% 57% 23% 36% 54% 71% 48% 47% 44% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,458) (629) (829) (317) (238) (522) (381) (936) (187) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 16% 19% 15% 14% 20% 13% 11% 15% 27% 14% 10% 15% 22%
A little 37% 36% 42% 32% 40% 33% 33% 42% 40% 43% 37% 34% 38%
Nothing at all 47% 44% 43% 54% 41% 53% 56% 44% 34% 43% 52% 51% 40%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,458) (488) (521) (449) (572) (566) (569) (435) (306) (266) (308) (534) (350)

12
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April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2K. Heard About Technologies — Humanoid robots
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 14% 19% 9% 22% 17% 11% 7% 13% 16% 14% 19%
A little 53% 55% 51% 53% 46% 56% 56% 53% 43% 59% 54%
Nothing at all 33% 25% 40% 24% 36% 33% 37% 33% 41% 26% 27%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,458) (629) (829) (316) (238) (524) (380) (936) (187) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 14% 14% 12% 16% 14% 15% 10% 13% 25% 13% % 14% 21%
A little 53% 54% 54% 50% 56% 56% 50% 57% 55% 50% 56% 51% 55%
Nothing at all 33% 32% 34% 34% 30% 29% 40% 29% 21% 37% 37% 35% 24%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,458) (488) (522) (448) (571) (567) (569) (436) (305) (266) (309) (533) (350)

13
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April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2L. Heard About Technologies — Lab-grown meat
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 12% 14% 11% 13% 17% 13% 6% 12% 12% 11% 17%
A little 54% 54% 54% 50% 51% 57% 57% 56% 43% 51% 58%
Nothing at all 34% 31% 36% 38% 32% 30% 37% 32% 45% 38% 25%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,459) (629) (830) (317) (238) (524) (380) (937) (187) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 12% 11% 12% 14% 12% 15% 12% 13% 14% 15% 9% 12% 14%
A little 54% 57% 51% 56% 62% 55% 52% 56% 59% 46% 63% 49% 59%
Nothing at all 34% 32% 37% 30% 26% 30% 36% 31% 26% 39% 28% 39% 27%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,459) (488) (523) (448) (572) (566) (569) (436) (306) (266) (309) (534) (350)

14
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April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2M. Heard About Technologies — Gene editing technology
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 11% 14% 9% 22% 13% % 6% 11% 11% 10% 15%
A little 41% 44% 39% 40% 44% 42% 39% 42% 38% 37% 40%
Nothing at all 48% 42% 53% 39% 44% 51% 55% 47% 51% 52% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,457) (628) (829) (316) (238) (524) (379) (938) (185) (209) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 11% 10% 14% 9% 14% 9% 7% 12% 22% 10% 8% 10% 17%
A little 41% 45% 37% 42% 45% 42% 41% 43% 41% 37% 41% 41% 43%
Nothing at all 48% 45% 49% 49% 41% 48% 53% 46% 37% 53% 51% 49% 40%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,457) (486) (523) (448) (571) (566) (567) (437) (305) (267) (309) (533) (348)
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YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2N. Heard About Technologies — Quantum computing
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 11% 16% 6% 16% 13% 9% 7% 11% % 11% 11%
A little 34% 42% 26% 39% 35% 33% 29% 33% 35% 32% 40%
Nothing at all 56% 43% 68% 45% 52% 59% 65% 56% 57% 57% 48%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,457) (628) (829) (316) (238) (522) (381) (935) (187) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 11% 10% 10% 12% 12% 11% 8% 8% 21% 9% 10% 8% 17%
A little 34% 35% 38% 27% 38% 33% 28% 38% 41% 36% 27% 35% 36%
Nothing at all 56% 54% 52% 61% 50% 56% 64% 54% 38% 55% 63% 57% 47%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,457) (488) (522) (447) (572) (565) (569) (436) (304) (267) (307) (533) (350)
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YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
20. Heard About Technologies — Personal space travel
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 10% 12% 8% 18% 10% % 7% 10% 12% 10% %
A little 40% 44% 37% 41% 39% 40% 41% 41% 35% 42% 44%
Nothing at all 50% 44% 55% 41% 51% 53% 52% 50% 53% 48% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,452) (627) (825) (316) (238) (520) (378) (933) (184) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 10% 12% 8% 10% 11% 10% 6% 12% 16% 8% 8% 9% 13%
A little 40% 42% 41% 39% 43% 41% 39% 38% 47% 40% 39% 39% 44%
Nothing at all 50% 46% 52% 51% 45% 48% 55% 50% 3% 52% 53% 52% 44%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,452) (484) (521) (447) (568) (565) (566) (435) (304) (265) (308) (529) (350)




YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2P. Heard About Technologies — Artificial organs
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 8% 10% % 12% 10% 6% 7% 9% 8% 7% 6%
A little 48% 51% 46% 48% 45% 48% 51% 48% 44% 48% 57%
Nothing at all 43% 39% 47% 40% 45% 45% 42% 43% 48% 45% 37%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,459) (628) (831) (317) (238) (524) (380) (937) (187) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 8% 10% % 9% 10% 12% 5% 9% 16% 11% 6% 8% 9%
A little 48% 49% 52% 43% 52% 47% 49% 48% 49% 40% 53% 46% 52%
Nothing at all 43% 41% 41% 48% 38% 42% 46% 44% 36% 49% 40% 46% 39%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,459) (487) (523) (449) (571) (567) (569) (437) (306) (267) (309) (533) (350)
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YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2Q. Heard About Technologies — Nanorobotics
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 6% 8% 5% 9% 10% 4% 2% 6% 2% 7% 14%
A little 36% 44% 28% 39% 42% 34% 28% 35% 39% 37% 36%
Nothing at all 58% 48% 67% 51% 48% 62% 70% 60% 58% 56% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,454) (626) (828) (317) (238) (520) (379) (933) (186) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 6% 6% 5% % % % 4% % 10% 5% 3% 5% 11%
A little 36% 37% 39% 31% 37% 35% 34% 32% 45% 33% 32% 34% 43%
Nothing at all 58% 57% 56% 62% 57% 58% 62% 61% 45% 62% 65% 61% 47%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,454) (487) (521) (446) (570) (563) (565) (436) (305) (267) (306) (532) (349)




YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2R. Heard About Technologies — Implantable brain-machine interfaces (BMIs)
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 5% 7% 4% 11% 9% 2% 2% 4% 6% 7% 14%
A little 26% 33% 19% 29% 30% 27% 17% 28% 22% 22% 20%
Nothing at all 69% 60% 76% 60% 61% 71% 81% 68% 72% 71% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,456) (628) (828) (315) (238) (524) (379) (936) (185) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% % 5% 4% 9% 3% 5% 6% 7%
A little 26% 27% 27% 24% 30% 29% 19% 29% 38% 26% 22% 25% 31%
Nothing at all 69% 69% 67% 70% 65% 64% 76% 67% 54% 71% 73% 69% 62%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,456) (487) (520) (449) (571) (566) (567) (436) (305) (266) (309) (532) (349)
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YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2S. Heard About Technologies — Hyperloop transportation
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 5% 6% 3% 9% 6% 2% 2% 4% % 5% 5%
A little 16% 22% 11% 20% 18% 17% 11% 17% 14% 15% 19%
Nothing at all 79% 72% 85% 71% 75% 81% 88% 79% 79% 80% 76%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,459) (629) (830) (316) (238) (524) (381) (937) (187) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 8% 3% 4% 4% 8%
A little 16% 17% 16% 16% 22% 19% 12% 19% 23% 17% 17% 15% 17%
Nothing at all 79% 7% 81% 79% 73% 76% 84% 78% 69% 80% 79% 81% 75%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,459) (488) (522) (449) (572) (567) (569) (437) (305) (267) (309) (533) (350)
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YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
2T. Heard About Technologies — Decentralized autonomous organization (DAO)
How much have you heard about the following technology?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 4% 6% 3% 10% 9% 1% 0% 4% 5% 5% 5%
A little 13% 18% 8% 24% 13% 11% 7% 12% 20% 18% %
Nothing at all 82% 75% 89% 66% 78% 88% 93% 84% 74% 7% 87%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,456) (627) (829) (316) (237) (522) (381) (937) (186) (209) (124)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 4% 4% 3% % 4% % 4% 4% 9% 4% 4% 5% 4%
A little 13% 13% 14% 12% 15% 13% 11% 13% 17% 10% 6% 16% 17%
Nothing at all 82% 83% 83% 81% 82% 80% 85% 83% 75% 86% 89% 79% 79%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,456) (486) (521) (449) (569) (567) (568) (435) (305) (266) (309) (531) (350)
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YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
3A. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Artificial intelligence (Al)
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 56% 55% 57% 72% 58% 52% 45% 56% 62% 54% 54%
Likely 35% 39% 32% 20% 32% 40% 47% 36% 29% 35% 41%
Unlikely 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1%
Not sure 6% 4% 8% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 10% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,391) (598) (793) (308) (226) (497) (360) (898) (172) (199) (122)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
It is already widespread 56% 59% 61% 48% 59% 51% 52% 56% 66% 52% 57% 54% 61%
Likely 35% 36% 30% 41% 36% 40% 37% 38% 29% 40% 33% 38% 32%
Unlikely 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Not sure 6% 4% 6% 7% 2% 6% 8% 3% 2% 5% 7% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,391) (469) (497) (425) (555) (538) (534) (415) (300) (254) (297) (504) (336)
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YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
3B. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — 3D printing
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 50% 49% 52% 52% 45% 55% 47% 51% 50% 43% 61%
Likely 40% 42% 38% 36% 46% 36% 46% 41% 43% 37% 33%
Unlikely 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Not sure 6% 6% % 10% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 17% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,322) (574) (748) (292) (212) (480) (338) (852) (160) (191) (119)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
It is already widespread 50% 53% 54% 43% 56% 49% 47% 52% 55% 45% 51% 48% 56%
Likely 40% 37% 39% 45% 37% 39% 41% 40% 38% 43% 38% 44% 35%
Unlikely 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 6% 1% 2%
Not sure 6% 6% 5% 8% 4% 6% 8% 5% 3% 7% 5% 6% 7%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,322) (450) (474) (398) (525) (512) (502) (392) (292) (242) (283) (473) (324)
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YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
3C. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Cryptocurrency
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 49% 51% 48% 60% 45% 52% 40% 49% 55% 51% 45%
Likely 28% 28% 29% 19% 30% 30% 34% 29% 22% 28% 32%
Unlikely 10% 11% 10% 12% 7% 8% 14% 11% 7% 5% 15%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 9% 19% 10% 12% 11% 16% 16% 8%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,313) (579) (734) (296) (217) (465) (335) (847) (163) (185) (118)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
It is already widespread 49% 48% 51% 49% 48% 50% 46% 48% 57% 46% 54% 49% 48%
Likely 28% 30% 20% 36% 30% 32% 28% 30% 26% 28% 28% 27% 31%
Unlikely 10% 12% 13% 6% 11% 8% 11% 9% 10% 8% 9% 10% 12%
Not sure 12% 10% 16% 10% 11% 10% 15% 12% 8% 18% 9% 13% 10%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,313) (444) (474) (395) (529) (505) (495) (391) (294) (245) (280) (467) (321)
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YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
3D. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Virtual reality (VR)
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 43% 40% 45% 51% 36% 42% 41% 40% 46% 42% 56%
Likely 41% 42% 39% 32% 42% 44% 43% 43% 35% 40% 26%
Unlikely % 10% 5% 11% 9% 5% 6% 7% 5% 8% 13%
Not sure 9% 9% 10% 6% 13% 9% 10% 9% 14% 10% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,332) (580) (752) (301) (222) (480) (329) (858) (165) (191) (118)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
It is already widespread 43% 43% 44% 40% 44% 41% 39% 44% 50% 41% 41% 42% 45%
Likely 41% 44% 34% 45% 43% 43% 41% 43% 35% 39% 40% 42% 40%
Unlikely 7% 7% 9% 5% 7% 6% 7% 8% 9% % 9% 7% 6%
Not sure 9% 5% 12% 10% 6% 10% 14% 5% 5% 13% 10% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,332) (455) (479) (398) (539) (507) (515) (390) (299) (247) (291) (479) (315)
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YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
3E. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Metaverse
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 31% 31% 31% 36% 27% 35% 23% 32% 25% 31% 27%
Likely 39% 39% 39% 34% 44% 33% 48% 37% 52% 35% 44%
Unlikely 13% 16% 10% 17% 13% 13% 8% 13% 10% 16% 10%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 13% 16% 19% 21% 17% 12% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,107) (516) (591) (282) (202) (390) (233) (683) (150) (170) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
It is already widespread 31% 31% 25% 39% 27% 36% 32% 33% 29% 33% 30% 30% 32%
Likely 39% 42% 38% 37% 41% 39% 41% 36% 43% 36% 35% 43% 38%
Unlikely 13% 11% 19% 8% 16% 10% 11% 13% 15% 16% 14% 11% 13%
Not sure 17% 16% 19% 16% 16% 15% 16% 18% 12% 15% 20% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (393) (403) (311) (461) (411) (398) (332) (264) (208) (221) (398) (280)
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YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
3F. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Self-driving cars
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 20% 21% 19% 28% 20% 20% 13% 17% 26% 29% 22%
Likely 58% 61% 55% 54% 52% 61% 60% 61% 48% 50% 57%
Unlikely 12% 10% 13% 9% 12% 12% 15% 13% 11% 9% 14%
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 9% 16% 6% 12% 9% 15% 12% %
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,375) (594) (781) (297) (219) (494) (365) (881) (175) (199) (120)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It is already widespread 20% 22% 21% 17% 19% 19% 19% 19% 23% 21% 14% 23% 20%
Likely 58% 55% 55% 63% 59% 58% 56% 59% 59% 51% 54% 61% 59%
Unlikely 12% 14% 11% 11% 14% 15% 12% 13% 12% 13% 20% 7% 12%
Not sure 10% 9% 13% 8% 9% 9% 14% 9% 7% 15% 12% 8% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,375) (460) (492) (423) (546) (536) (529) (409) (294) (253) (300) (489) (333)
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YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
3G. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Blockchain
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 39% 40% 38% 50% 38% 33% 32% 38% 44% 35% *
Likely 34% 35% 31% 26% 37% 36% 38% 35% 30% 34% *
Unlikely 7% 7% 8% 12% 4% % 5% 8% 4% % *
Not sure 20% 17% 24% 12% 20% 25% 25% 19% 22% 24% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (679) (389) (290) (222) (142) (214) (101) (403) (101) (106) (69)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It is already widespread 39% 40% 34% 46% 36% 39% 36% 41% 47% 39% 38% 40% 40%
Likely 34% 32% 34% 35% 32% 37% 37% 26% 32% 25% 30% 38% 34%
Unlikely 7% 8% 9% 5% 10% 5% 7% 11% 5% 8% 10% 6% 7%
Not sure 20% 20% 24% 14% 22% 19% 20% 23% 16% 28% 22% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (679) (242) (263) (174) (291) (235) (222) (203) (179) (131) (126) (240) (182)
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YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
3H. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Augmented reality (AR)
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 25% 23% 27% 30% 26% 23% 20% 24% 23% 27% *
Likely 50% 55% 45% 42% 55% 51% 53% 51% 56% 46% *
Unlikely 9% 9% 8% 13% 6% 8% % 8% 6% 12% *
Not sure 16% 12% 21% 15% 13% 19% 19% 17% 15% 15% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (943) (455) (488) (257) (184) (329) (173) (589) (121) (138) (95)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
It is already widespread 25% 29% 19% 29% 25% 25% 21% 32% 27% 21% 26% 25% 27%
Likely 50% 47% 53% 50% 55% 51% 50% 47% 49% 57% 44% 52% 50%
Unlikely 9% 10% 10% 5% 7% 6% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8%
Not sure 16% 14% 19% 15% 13% 19% 20% 13% 14% 13% 21% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (943) (338) (353) (252) (399) (343) (332) (289) (229) (179) (201) (328) (235)
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YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
3l. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Non-fungible tokens (NFTs)
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 29% 30% 28% 39% 22% 28% 23% 27% 33% 28% *
Likely 27% 27% 28% 25% 29% 27% 27% 27% 29% 26% *
Unlikely 23% 24% 22% 25% 22% 22% 21% 25% 18% 22% *
Not sure 21% 19% 23% 11% 26% 22% 30% 20% 21% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (766) (408) (358) (256) (162) (239) (109) (473) (100) (117) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
It is already widespread 29% 27% 28% 33% 24% 31% 30% 32% 28% 28% 29% 30% 29%
Likely 27% 29% 21% 34% 31% 35% 25% 22% 34% 25% 25% 29% 27%
Unlikely 23% 28% 21% 19% 28% 18% 23% 23% 23% 22% 28% 23% 19%
Not sure 21% 16% 29% 14% 17% 16% 22% 22% 14% 24% 18% 17% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (766) (281) (302) (183) (344) (249) (255) (236) (200) (154) (145) (266) (201)
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YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
3J. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Delivery drones
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 15% 13% 16% 17% 10% 19% 11% 13% 28% 11% 15%
Likely 69% 71% 67% 69% 71% 66% 71% 70% 61% 74% 65%
Unlikely 8% 9% % 8% 7% 8% 9% 9% 7% 4% %
Not sure 8% 7% 10% 6% 12% 7% 9% 8% 5% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,246) (572) (674) (274) (193) (448) (331) (813) (145) (178) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
It is already widespread 15% 20% 13% 13% 14% 14% 16% 13% 14% 18% 12% 16% 13%
Likely 69% 68% 71% 67% 70% 68% 67% 74% 68% 68% 70% 67% 2%
Unlikely 8% 6% 8% 10% 8% 10% 7% 8% 13% 6% 10% 8% 7%
Not sure 8% 7% 8% 10% 7% 8% 10% 5% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,246) (406) (456) (384) (496) (488) (463) (378) (273) (227) (267) (447) (305)
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3K. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Quantum computing
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 17% 17% 17% 17% 15% 18% 16% 16% * 18% *
Likely 61% 66% 53% 55% 66% 64% 58% 63% * 51% *
Unlikely 5% 3% % 6% 4% 3% 5% 5% * 2% *
Not sure 17% 14% 23% 21% 15% 15% 21% 16% * 28% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 99% *
Unweighted N (667) (380) (287) (193) (125) (220) (129) (401) (90) (104) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
It is already widespread 17% 21% 15% 14% 15% 18% 13% 14% 22% 17% 18% 17% 16%
Likely 61% 52% 65% 66% 58% 62% 62% 64% 56% 60% 52% 67% 60%
Unlikely 5% 8% 4% 3% 7% 5% 3% 5% 7% 3% 8% 3% 6%
Not sure 17% 19% 16% 17% 20% 15% 22% 17% 15% 20% 22% 13% 18%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (667)  (225)  (273) (169)  (275)  (247) 211) (209) (188) (127) (120) (234)  (186)
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3L. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Lab-grown meat
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 10% 10% 11% 11% 8% 12% 10% 9% 10% 16% *
Likely 45% 44% 47% 53% 52% 40% 39% 44% 52% 46% *
Unlikely 26% 29% 23% 21% 16% 29% 37% 29% 20% 18% *
Not sure 18% 17% 20% 15% 24% 19% 14% 18% 19% 20% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,009) (462) (547) (220) (182) (366) (241) (646) (116) (148) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It is already widespread 10% 11% 10% 10% 8% 11% 11% 13% 8% 10% 8% 14% 7%
Likely 45% 53% 45% 39% 55% 37% 46% 41% 48% 42% 43% 46% 48%
Unlikely 26% 20% 26% 31% 21% 35% 25% 26% 29% 25% 31% 21% 28%
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 20% 16% 17% 18% 20% 14% 23% 17% 18% 17%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,009) (341) (364) (304) (422) (390) (388) (298) (227) (182) (220) (348) (259)
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3M. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Artificial organs
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?

Asked of those who have heard about each technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 12% 13% 12% 19% 10% 12% 8% 10% 17% 12% *
Likely 64% 66% 62% 55% 63% 65% 73% 68% 57% 57% *
Unlikely 10% 9% 11% 10% 12% 12% 4% 10% 10% 6% *
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 16% 15% 12% 14% 12% 16% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (860) (405) (455) (201) (146) (299) (214) (543) (111) (126) (80)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
It is already widespread 12% 14% 9% 13% 7% 10% 13% 9% 13% 10% 13% 10% 15%
Likely 64% 66% 66% 61% 72% 66% 63% 68% 66% 69% 61% 65% 63%
Unlikely 10% 7% 10% 12% 7% 11% 11% 9% 9% 5% 10% 10% 11%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 14% 14% 13% 14% 14% 11% 16% 16% 15% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (860)  (289)  (332)  (239)  (359)  (328) (309) (264) (203) (160) (178) (303)  (219)
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3N. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Gene editing technology
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?

Asked of those who have heard about each technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 11% 8% 15% 13% 6% 12% 15% 12% * 16% *
Likely 61% 66% 55% 56% 62% 60% 67% 60% * 62% *
Unlikely 10% 11% 8% 14% 13% % 4% 11% * 4% *
Not sure 18% 15% 22% 17% 18% 22% 14% 17% * 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% * 101% *
Unweighted N (777) (385) (392) (213) (141) (250) (173) (491) (92) (115) (79)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
It is already widespread 11% 11% 12% 10% 9% 10% 11% 11% 12% 8% 16% 12% 9%
Likely 61% 67% 55% 62% 67% 61% 54% 64% 67% 62% 58% 59% 65%
Unlikely 10% 6% 13% 9% 9% 11% 13% 8% 7% 9% 10% 11% 9%
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 20% 15% 18% 22% 16% 14% 21% 17% 19% 18%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%

Unweighted N (777)  (271)  (292)  (214)  (331)  (283) (269) (237) (195) (134) (147) (283)  (213)
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30. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Humanoid robots
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 8% 8% 8% 8% 6% 12% 5% 6% 12% 12% *
Likely 61% 68% 53% 65% 58% 56% 68% 61% 66% 58% *
Unlikely 12% 10% 15% 16% 19% 9% 6% 13% 13% 10% *
Not sure 19% 15% 23% 11% 17% 23% 22% 20% 9% 20% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,001) (485) (516) (243) (163) (355) (240) (633) (122) (153) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
It is already widespread 8% 8% 10% 6% 5% 6% 10% 7% 6% 9% 8% 8% 7%
Likely 61% 65% 57% 62% 64% 61% 59% 60% 66% 64% 59% 56% 68%
Unlikely 12% 12% 14% 11% 14% 14% 8% 18% 14% 12% 14% 16% 6%
Not sure 19% 15% 20% 21% 18% 19% 22% 15% 13% 15% 19% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,001) (328) (381) (292) (406) (387) (357) (309) (236) (183) (198) (356) (264)
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3P. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Personal space travel

Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?

Asked of those who have heard about each technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

It is already widespread 8% 7% 9% 14% 8% 8% 2% 5% * 17% *
Likely 47% 50% 43% 40% 42% 45% 61% 48% * 34% *
Unlikely 28% 28% 28% 32% 26% 29% 24% 30% * 23% *

Not sure 17% 15% 20% 14% 24% 19% 13% 16% * 26% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% * 100% *
Unweighted N (759) (376) (383) (208) (128) (248) (175) (472) (98) (117) (72)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

It is already widespread 8% 10% 7% 7% 8% 6% 10% 5% 9% 7% 7% 9% 9%
Likely 47% 46% 43% 51% 48% 53% 46% 51% 40% 49% 47% 48% 43%
Unlikely 28% 28% 32% 24% 32% 24% 22% 31% 35% 30% 33% 24% 28%
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 19% 13% 17% 22% 13% 16% 13% 14% 19% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (759) (268) (277) (214) (315) (288) (266) (230) (189) (144) (152) (268) (195)
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3Q. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Nanorobotics
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 9% 7% 11% 10% 10% 10% 4% 10% * * *
Likely 64% 68% 58% 68% 58% 62% 2% 66% * * *
Unlikely 6% 8% 4% 8% 10% 4% 2% 5% * * *
Not sure 21% 17% 27% 15% 22% 24% 22% 20% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% * * *
Unweighted N (595) (331) (264) (167) (127) (196) (105) (358) (78) (94) (65)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
It is already widespread 9% 9% 9% 10% 9% 10% 9% 10% 8% 14% 6% 10% 7%
Likely 64% 69% 57% 68% 71% 65% 59% 65% 72% 60% 71% 62% 64%
Unlikely 6% 3% 9% 5% 3% % 7% 7% 6% 3% 4% 7% 8%
Not sure 21% 19% 25% 17% 16% 17% 25% 18% 14% 23% 19% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (595) (200) (229) (166) (230) (232) (201) (181) (157) (102) (107) (212) (174)

39



YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
3R. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Decentralized autonomous organization (DAO)
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 19% 18% 20% 22% * * * 18% * * *
Likely 42% 44% 39% 52% * * * 39% * * *
Unlikely 11% 10% 12% 10% * * * 10% * * *
Not sure 28% 28% 29% 16% * * * 33% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% * * * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (269) (164) (105) (129) (58) (64) (18) (137) (48) (59) (25)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It is already widespread 19% * * * 14% 19% * * * * * 17% *
Likely 42% * * * 47% 36% * * * * * 44% *
Unlikely 11% * * * 8% 21% * * * * * 7% *
Not sure 28% * * * 32% 23% * * * * * 33% *
Totals 100% * * * 101% 99% * * * * * 101% *
Unweighted N (269) (92) (93) (84) (101) (106) (89) (80) (79) (45) (30) (112) (82)
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3S. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Implantable brain-machine interfaces (BMIs)
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 5% 6% 5% 10% 7% 1% * 6% * * *
Likely 49% 49% 48% 52% 42% 48% * 45% * * *
Unlikely 22% 23% 21% 26% 26% 19% * 24% * * *
Not sure 23% 22% 26% 12% 25% 31% * 25% * * *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (489) (271) (218) (153) (103) (153) (80) (297) (63) (75) (54)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
It is already widespread 5% 6% 4% 7% 6% 7% 4% 7% 4% * * 4% 8%
Likely 49% 44% 47% 55% 40% 58% 47% 49% 53% * * 50% 51%
Unlikely 22% 26% 26% 14% 28% 14% 22% 19% 26% * * 28% 15%
Not sure 23% 24% 22% 24% 27% 21% 27% 25% 17% * * 18% 25%
Totals 99%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 99%

Unweighted N (489)  (166)  (194)  (129)  (195)  (199) (155) (152) (131) (83) (85) (182)  (139)
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3T. Likelihood of Technologies Becoming Widespread — Hyperloop transportation
Do you think it is likely or unlikely that the following technology will eventually become widespread?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is already widespread 8% 7% 8% 11% * 9% * 4% * * *
Likely 44% 40% 51% 50% * 35% * 45% * * *
Unlikely 29% 34% 19% 23% * 31% * 29% * * *
Not sure 20% 18% 22% 15% * 25% * 22% * * *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% * 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (351) (212) (139) (124) (75) (102) (50) (201) (48) (58) (44)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
It is already widespread 8% 10% 7% * 2% 3% 11% 2% * * * 8% *
Likely 44% 39% 39% * 38% 57% 44% 48% * * * 46% *
Unlikely 29% 35% 33% * 43% 23% 25% 26% * * * 24% *
Not sure 20% 17% 21% * 18% 18% 21% 23% * * * 22% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% * 101% 101% 101% 99% * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (351) (127) (127) (97) (152) (137) (109) (114) (96) (57) (74) (121) (99)
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4A. Technologies Are Good or Bad — 3D printing
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 75% 79% 72% 79% 7% 72% 75% 74% 79% 76% 79%
Bad 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 9% 4% % 5% 7% 2%
Not sure 18% 15% 22% 17% 16% 19% 21% 19% 15% 17% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,321) (574) (747) (291) (212) (480) (338) (852) (160) (190) (119)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Good 75% 79% 75% 73% 79% 76% 70% 79% 81% 78% 73% 76% 76%
Bad 6% 4% 7% 7% 4% % 6% 8% 4% 8% 7% 5% 6%
Not sure 18% 17% 18% 20% 17% 17% 24% 13% 15% 15% 20% 19% 18%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,321) (449) (474) (398) (524) (512) (502) (392) (291) (241) (283) (473) (324)
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4B. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Delivery drones
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 59% 63% 54% 68% 63% 53% 55% 58% 64% 59% 60%
Bad 15% 14% 15% 12% 15% 17% 13% 15% 15% 17% 10%
Not sure 26% 22% 31% 20% 22% 30% 31% 27% 21% 24% 29%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,247) (573) (674) (275) (193) (448) (331) (813) (145) (178) (111)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Good 59% 60% 55% 62% 55% 60% 53% 63% 60% 62% 52% 61% 58%
Bad 15% 12% 18% 14% 16% 16% 16% 15% 16% 12% 19% 12% 17%
Not sure 26% 28% 28% 24% 29% 24% 31% 21% 24% 25% 28% 27% 25%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,247) (406) (457) (384) (496) (489) (464) (378) (273) (227) (267) (448) (305)
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4C. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Virtual reality (VR)
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 47% 54% 40% 56% 53% 40% 41% 45% 55% 49% 46%
Bad 17% 14% 19% 19% 16% 17% 13% 18% 7% 14% 18%
Not sure 37% 32% 41% 25% 31% 42% 46% 37% 38% 36% 36%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,332) (580) (752) (301) (221) (480) (330) (858) (165) (191) (118)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Good 47% 54% 38% 50% 52% 46% 43% 51% 48% 42% 41% 52% 47%
Bad 17% 13% 16% 20% 12% 21% 15% 18% 20% 16% 24% 14% 14%
Not sure 37% 33% 45% 30% 36% 33% 42% 31% 32% 42% 35% 34% 39%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,332) (454) (479) (399) (539) (507) (516) (390) (299) (247) (292) (478) (315)
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4D. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Artificial intelligence (Al)
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 39% 49% 30% 55% 41% 32% 32% 36% 51% 42% 44%
Bad 29% 26% 31% 26% 24% 33% 30% 31% 18% 28% 26%
Not sure 32% 25% 39% 19% 35% 35% 38% 33% 31% 30% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,394) (599) (795) (308) (227) (499) (360) (899) (173) (200) (122)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Good 39% 42% 33% 44% 39% 38% 34% 42% 44% 41% 29% 42% 42%
Bad 29% 32% 28% 27% 28% 30% 28% 29% 29% 26% 37% 25% 29%
Not sure 32% 26% 40% 29% 33% 32% 37% 28% 27% 32% 33% 33% 29%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,394) (471) (498) (425) (557) (538) (536) (415) (301) (254) (297) (507) (336)
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4E. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Artificial organs
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?

Asked of those who have heard about each technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 64% 68% 60% 63% 62% 62% 70% 69% 44% 49% *
Bad 9% 9% 10% 8% 12% 12% 4% 9% 15% 10% *
Not sure 26% 23% 30% 29% 26% 26% 26% 22% 41% 41% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (860) (405) (455) (201) (146) (299) (214) (543) (111) (126) (80)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good 64% 71% 58% 65% 73% 64% 50% 68% 78% 73% 67% 57% 68%
Bad 9% 6% 10% 12% % 11% 11% 9% 10% 10% 12% 9% 7%
Not sure 26% 23% 32% 23% 20% 24% 39% 22% 12% 17% 21% 34% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (860)  (289)  (332)  (239)  (359)  (328) (309) (264) (203) (160) (178) (303)  (219)
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4F. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Self-driving cars
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 37% 46% 28% 53% 46% 31% 22% 33% 37% 52% 47%
Bad 35% 30% 41% 23% 29% 41% 45% 40% 26% 26% 24%
Not sure 28% 24% 31% 24% 26% 28% 33% 27% 38% 22% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,374) (593) (781) (296) (219) (494) (365) (881) (175) (198) (120)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Good 37% 41% 35% 36% 36% 35% 32% 39% 42% 33% 24% 43% 42%
Bad 35% 34% 33% 40% 35% 41% 39% 33% 34% 36% 46% 30% 33%
Not sure 28% 26% 32% 24% 29% 24% 29% 28% 24% 31% 29% 27% 25%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,374) (460) (492) (422) (546) (535) (529) (409) (293) (253) (300) (489) (332)
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4G. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Cryptocurrency
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 32% 42% 23% 50% 40% 25% 17% 29% 40% 37% 37%
Bad 33% 32% 35% 28% 25% 38% 41% 37% 27% 27% 23%
Not sure 35% 26% 43% 22% 36% 37% 42% 34% 33% 37% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,313) (577) (736) (295) (217) (466) (335) (847) (164) (184) (118)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Good 32% 27% 28% 42% 21% 38% 32% 28% 36% 28% 24% 36% 36%
Bad 33% 45% 32% 23% 49% 27% 29% 40% 31% 33% 42% 30% 31%
Not sure 35% 28% 39% 35% 30% 34% 38% 31% 33% 39% 33% 35% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,313) (445) (472) (396) (530) (505) (495) (390) (295) (245) (281) (466) (321)
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4H. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Quantum computing
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?

Asked of those who have heard about each technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 64% 71% 52% 67% 62% 60% 69% 65% * 62% *
Bad 6% 5% 8% 8% 5% % 3% 6% * 6% *
Not sure 30% 25% 40% 25% 33% 34% 28% 30% * 32% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% * 100% *
Unweighted N (667) (380) (287) (193) (125) (220) (129) (401) (90) (104) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good 64% 64% 61% 68% 66% 64% 54% 70% 68% 62% 63% 62% 67%
Bad 6% 6% 5% % 4% % 6% 5% 7% 3% 10% 6% 5%
Not sure 30% 30% 34% 25% 30% 29% 40% 25% 25% 36% 27% 32% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (667)  (225)  (273) (169)  (275)  (247) (211) (209) (188) (127) (120) (234)  (186)
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April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You

4l. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Augmented reality (AR)
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?

Asked of those who have heard about each technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 40% 47% 32% 44% 56% 31% 24% 38% 48% 38% *
Bad 20% 18% 22% 19% 15% 25% 20% 22% 5% 23% *
Not sure 40% 35% 46% 37% 29% 43% 56% 40% 48% 39% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (942) (454) (488) (257) (184) (328) (173) (588) (121) (138) (95)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good 40% 45% 33% 43% 42% 42% 37% 44% 40% 40% 36% 41% 41%
Bad 20% 17% 20% 23% 16% 24% 17% 25% 21% 20% 25% 19% 18%
Not sure 40% 38% 47% 34% 42% 35% 45% 32% 39% 41% 39% 40% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (942)  (338) (352)  (252)  (399)  (343) (331) (289) (229) (179) (201) (328)  (234)




YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
4J. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Metaverse
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 30% 36% 24% 41% 36% 23% 22% 29% 37% 33% 29%
Bad 25% 26% 25% 31% 23% 27% 20% 28% 15% 27% 23%
Not sure 44% 38% 51% 29% 42% 50% 58% 44% 48% 40% 48%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,106) (516) (590) (282) (202) (389) (233) (682) (150) (170) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Good 30% 32% 21% 40% 24% 36% 30% 29% 34% 27% 24% 32% 36%
Bad 25% 22% 30% 23% 29% 26% 25% 26% 29% 28% 35% 20% 26%
Not sure 44% 46% 48% 37% 47% 39% 46% 46% 37% 45% 41% 49% 38%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,106) (392) (403) (311) (460) (411) (397) (332) (264) (208) (221) (397) (280)

52



YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You

4K. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Nanorobotics
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?

Asked of those who have heard about each technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 50% 56% 41% 58% 50% 44% 50% 49% * * *
Bad 11% 9% 13% 10% 6% 18% 9% 10% * * *
Not sure 39% 34% 45% 32% 44% 38% 40% 41% * * *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (595) (331) (264) (166) (127) (197) (105) (358) (78) (94) (65)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good 50% 54% 43% 55% 59% 56% 40% 57% 60% 60% 49% 46% 51%
Bad 11% 10% 14% 8% 9% 10% 16% 12% 6% 4% 17% 9% 12%
Not sure 39% 36% 43% 36% 32% 34% 44% 32% 34% 36% 34% 44% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%

Unweighted N (595)  (200)  (229)  (166)  (230)  (232) (202) (181) (156) (101) (108) (212)  (174)
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4L. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Gene editing technology
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?

Asked of those who have heard about each technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 40% 45% 34% 49% 41% 25% 50% 38% * 47% *
Bad 25% 26% 24% 17% 31% 30% 19% 26% * 16% *
Not sure 35% 29% 42% 34% 28% 44% 31% 36% * 37% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% * 100% *
Unweighted N (776) (384) (392) (213) (141) (249) (173) (490) (92) (115) (79)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good 40% 46% 32% 43% 48% 39% 27% 45% 53% 39% 34% 41% 44%
Bad 25% 18% 27% 30% 20% 33% 32% 22% 21% 25% 34% 24% 20%
Not sure 35% 36% 41% 27% 32% 28% 41% 33% 26% 36% 32% 36% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (776)  (271)  (292)  (213)  (331)  (282) (269) (236) (195) (134) (146) (283)  (213)




YouGov Survey: Emerging Technology
April 14 - 17, 2025 - 1460 U.S. adult citizens You
4M. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Humanoid robots
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 31% 38% 22% 40% 32% 23% 31% 26% 45% 34% *
Bad 29% 24% 36% 29% 24% 35% 26% 31% 28% 24% *
Not sure 40% 38% 42% 30% 44% 42% 44% 43% 27% 42% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (485) (515) (243) (163) (354) (240) (632) (122) (153) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Good 31% 36% 24% 34% 31% 34% 27% 30% 40% 32% 23% 27% 40%
Bad 29% 28% 32% 28% 27% 30% 32% 29% 30% 26% 43% 25% 26%
Not sure 40% 36% 45% 39% 42% 37% 42% 41% 30% 42% 33% 47% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (327) (381) (292) (405) (387) (357) (309) (235) (183) (197) (356) (264)
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4N. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Blockchain
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?

Asked of those who have heard about each technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 43% 49% 33% 60% 51% 30% 17% 44% 46% 37% *
Bad 17% 16% 18% 18% 10% 21% 21% 18% 12% 24% *
Not sure 40% 35% 49% 22% 39% 49% 62% 39% 43% 39% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (679) (389) (290) (222) (142) (214) (101) (403) (101) (106) (69)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good 43% 39% 34% 59% 30% 49% 41% 36% 51% 45% 32% 47% 44%
Bad 17% 23% 19% 8% 26% 12% 17% 21% 15% 13% 31% 11% 18%
Not sure 40% 38% 47% 33% 44% 39% 43% 43% 34% 42% 38% 42% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (679)  (242)  (263) (174)  (291)  (235) (222) (203) (179) (131) (126) (240)  (182)
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40. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Personal space travel
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?

Asked of those who have heard about each technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 37% 44% 29% 41% 47% 29% 32% 36% * 36% *
Bad 18% 12% 24% 19% 14% 22% 16% 17% * 21% *
Not sure 46% 44% 47% 40% 39% 50% 53% 47% * 43% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% * 100% *
Unweighted N (762) (376) (386) (208) (128) (249) (177) (474) (98) (118) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good 37% 36% 31% 44% 33% 44% 35% 43% 33% 44% 29% 35% 41%
Bad 18% 24% 17% 11% 26% 14% 19% 12% 24% 13% 24% 21% 12%
Not sure 46% 40% 51% 45% 40% 42% 46% 45% 44% 44% 47% 44% 47%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (762)  (269) (278) (215)  (316)  (289) (269) (230) (189) (144) (152) (269)  (197)
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4P. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Lab-grown meat
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 23% 26% 20% 33% 35% 15% 13% 23% 14% 24% *
Bad 49% 45% 52% 42% 37% 56% 56% 50% 54% 46% *
Not sure 28% 28% 28% 24% 27% 30% 31% 27% 32% 29% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,008) (462) (546) (220) (182) (365) (241) (645) (116) (148) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Good 23% 34% 21% 16% 37% 13% 17% 24% 31% 26% 19% 23% 26%
Bad 49% 30% 49% 65% 30% 67% 53% 51% 41% 51% 53% 46% 47%
Not sure 28% 36% 31% 19% 33% 20% 30% 25% 28% 23% 28% 31% 27%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,008) (340) (364) (304) (421) (390) (388) (298) (226) (182) (220) (347) (259)
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4Q. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Non-fungible tokens (NFTs)
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?

Asked of those who have heard about each technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 27% 29% 23% 42% 31% 14% 6% 21% 35% 37% *
Bad 37% 37% 37% 40% 28% 40% 41% 39% 24% 41% *
Not sure 37% 34% 40% 18% 41% 46% 53% 40% 40% 22% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (767) (409) (358) (256) (162) (239) (110) (473) (101) (117) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good 27% 23% 20% 39% 18% 35% 26% 21% 32% 26% 13% 30% 32%
Bad 37% 46% 39% 22% 45% 28% 33% 43% 35% 27% 47% 35% 37%
Not sure 37% 31% 40% 39% 37% 38% 41% 36% 33% 48% 40% 35% 31%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (767)  (281)  (303)  (183)  (344)  (249) (255) (236) (201) (154) (145) (266)  (202)
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4R. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Implantable brain-machine interfaces (BMIs)
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 39% 41% 36% 49% 44% 26% * 38% * * *
Bad 26% 26% 27% 28% 22% 34% * 24% * * *
Not sure 35% 34% 36% 23% 34% 40% * 38% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (488) (271) (217) (153) (103) (153) (79) (296) (63) (75) (54)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good 39% 42% 31% 47% 37% 45% 33% 42% 46% * * 37% 48%
Bad 26% 31% 28% 19% 23% 23% 31% 25% 22% * * 33% 15%
Not sure 35% 27% 41% 34% 40% 32% 35% 33% 32% * * 30% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% * * 100% 100%

Unweighted N (488) (165) (194) (129) (194) (199) (155) (151) (131) (83) (85) (181) (139)
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4S. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Hyperloop transportation
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 51% 52% 48% 56% * 44% * 50% * * *
Bad 14% 14% 15% 19% * 10% * 14% * * *
Not sure 35% 34% 37% 25% * 46% * 36% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (351) (212) (139) (124) (75) (102) (50) (201) (48) (58) (44)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good 51% 51% 45% * 45% 53% 47% 60% * * * 47% *
Bad 14% 15% 15% * 16% 16% 16% 12% * * * 11% *
Not sure 35% 34% 40% * 38% 32% 37% 28% * * * 42% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 99% 101% 100% 100% * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (351) (127) (127) (97) (152) (137) (109) (114) (96) (57) (74) (121) (99)
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4T. Technologies Are Good or Bad — Decentralized autonomous organization (DAO)
If it becomes widespread, do you think the following technology will be good for society or bad for society?
Asked of those who have heard about each technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 45% 49% 36% 63% * * * 41% * * *
Bad 10% 10% 12% 9% * * * 8% * * *
Not sure 45% 42% 53% 28% * * * 50% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% * * * 99% * * *
Unweighted N (269) (164) (105) (129) (58) (64) (18) (137) (48) (59) (25)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good 45% * * * 48% 45% * * * * * 39% *
Bad 10% * * * 7% 16% * * * * * 7% *
Not sure 45% * * * 45% 39% * * * * * 54% *
Totals 100% * * * 100% 100% * * * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (269) (92) (93) (84) (101) (106) (89) (80) (79) (45) (30) (112) (82)
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5A. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Artificial intelligence (Al)
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?
Asked of those who have heard about the technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 27% 33% 20% 35% 28% 21% 25% 26% 32% 22% 27%
Somewhat important 36% 38% 34% 31% 33% 42% 34% 32% 42% 46% 43%
Not important 22% 20% 25% 22% 21% 23% 23% 26% 10% 20% 13%
Not sure 16% 9% 21% 12% 17% 15% 18% 16% 16% 13% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,394) (599) (795) (308) (227) (499) (360) (899) (173) (200) (122)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very important 27% 29% 21% 30% 32% 27% 19% 27% 38% 25% 23% 27% 29%
Somewhat important 36% 35% 37% 35% 35% 35% 38% 37% 29% 40% 34% 36% 34%
Not important 22% 22% 24% 20% 19% 23% 24% 21% 23% 18% 24% 21% 25%
Not sure 16% 15%  17%  14%  15% 14% 18% 14% 11% 17% 19% 16%  11%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,394)  (471) (498) (425) (557) (538) (536) (415) (301) (254) (297) (507) (336)
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5B. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Artificial organs
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?

Asked of those who have heard about the technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 34% 36% 33% 43% 38% 29% 30% 34% 30% 35% *
Somewhat important 37% 41% 32% 27% 38% 38% 44% 37% 40% 26% *
Not important 14% 16% 13% 14% 11% 19% 11% 15% 14% 20% *
Not sure 14% 7% 22% 16% 13% 14% 15% 14% 16% 18% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (859) (405) (454) (201) (146) (299) (213) (542) (111) (126) (80)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very important 34% 40% 31% 34% 41% 27% 28% 35% 43% 33% 32% 32% 40%
Somewhat important 37% 40% 36% 35% 40% 39% 38% 39% 32% 41% 36% 35% 37%
Not important 14% 7% 16% 20% 10% 20% 14% 12% 18% 13% 15% 14% 15%
Not sure 14% 13% 18% 12% 8% 13% 19% 14% 6% 13% 17% 19% 7%
Totals 99%  100%  101%  101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (859)  (289)  (332)  (238)  (359)  (327) (308) (264) (203) (160) (178) (302)  (219)
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5C. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — 3D printing
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?
Asked of those who have heard about the technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 21% 22% 20% 27% 20% 18% 22% 21% 22% 21% 20%
Somewhat important 41% 42% 39% 43% 43% 39% 38% 39% 45% 42% 49%
Not important 22% 25% 19% 18% 16% 27% 23% 24% 13% 21% 15%
Not sure 17% 11% 22% 13% 21% 16% 17% 16% 20% 15% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,321) (574) (747) (292) (212) (479) (338) (851) (160) (191) (119)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very important 21% 25% 16% 23% 27% 21% 17% 24% 28% 18% 18% 22% 25%
Somewhat important 41% 44% 38% 39% 38% 41% 41% 43% 35% 45% 33% 42% 41%
Not important 22% 13% 27% 24% 21% 23% 21% 20% 25% 16% 30% 20% 21%
Not sure 17% 17% 19% 14% 14% 15% 21% 13% 12% 20% 19% 16% 13%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,321) (450) (474) (397) (525) (511) (501) (392) (292) (242) (283) (472) (324)
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5D. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Quantum computing
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?

Asked of those who have heard about the technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 37% 43% 27% 31% 45% 34% 40% 38% * 35% *
Somewhat important 36% 37% 35% 37% 36% 37% 34% 36% * 37% *
Not important 10% 8% 12% 12% 6% 11% 10% 10% * 14% *
Not sure 17% 12% 25% 20% 12% 18% 17% 17% * 14% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% * 100% *
Unweighted N (667) (380) (287) (193) (125) (220) (129) (401) (90) (104) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very important 37% 36% 32% 45% 43% 37% 32% 35% 47% 37% 37% 34% 41%
Somewhat important 36% 39% 3% 33% 35% 37% 38% 39% 31% 39% 32% 36% 38%
Not important 10% 9% 11% 9% 7% 11% 11% 8% 12% % 10% 10% 10%
Not sure 17% 16% 20% 13% 15% 15% 20% 18% 10% 17% 20% 20% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (667) (225) (273) (169)  (275)  (247) 211) (209) (188) (127) (120) (234)  (186)
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5E. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Cryptocurrency
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?
Asked of those who have heard about the technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 16% 19% 12% 31% 20% 8% 7% 13% 25% 21% 17%
Somewhat important 22% 24% 21% 20% 26% 23% 20% 21% 26% 21% 28%
Not important 42% 43% 41% 37% 29% 50% 49% 47% 26% 37% 34%
Not sure 20% 14% 27% 12% 25% 20% 24% 20% 22% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,314) (578) (736) (296) (217) (465) (336) (848) (163) (185) (118)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very important 16% 17% 11% 20% 13% 18% 15% 12% 23% 13% 9% 15% 23%
Somewhat important 22% 18% 20% 29% 16% 27% 24% 22% 16% 21% 24% 27% 15%
Not important 42% 48% 45% 32% 54% 36% 36% 50% 46% 42% 48% 36% 45%
Not sure 20% 17% 24% 19% 17% 19% 25% 16% 14% 24% 19% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,314) (445) (473) (396) (531) (505) (496) (390) (295) (245) (281) (467) (321)
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5F. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Delivery drones
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?
Asked of those who have heard about the technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 15% 18% 12% 24% 19% 9% 11% 14% 22% 15% 11%
Somewhat important 35% 34% 35% 35% 34% 33% 36% 33% 41% 36% 39%
Not important 37% 38% 35% 28% 32% 45% 39% 40% 27% 38% 24%
Not sure 14% 10% 18% 13% 15% 13% 14% 13% 10% 11% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,247) (573) (674) (275) (193) (448) (331) (813) (145) (178) (111)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very important 15% 16% 11% 19% 17% 16% 13% 16% 18% 17% 9% 15% 18%
Somewhat important 35% 41% 34% 30% 33% 30% 37% 36% 27% 29% 33% 39% 33%
Not important 37% 32% 39% 39% 38% 40% 34% 38% 44% 40% 42% 31% 39%
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 12% 12% 14% 16% 10% 11% 15% 15% 15% 10%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,247) (406) (457) (384) (496) (489) (464) (378) (273) (227) (267) (448) (305)
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5G. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Self-driving cars
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?
Asked of those who have heard about the technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 13% 17% 10% 21% 18% 9% 7% 11% 19% 17% 21%
Somewhat important 28% 32% 25% 35% 32% 24% 23% 26% 31% 35% 34%
Not important 43% 41% 44% 28% 32% 53% 53% 49% 27% 37% 26%
Not sure 16% 11% 21% 16% 18% 14% 17% 15% 24% 11% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,375) (594) (781) (297) (219) (494) (365) (881) (175) (199) (120)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very important 13% 18% 10% 13% 15% 12% 12% 11% 19% 11% 8% 13% 19%
Somewhat important 28% 32% 24% 28% 28% 26% 25% 32% 29% 24% 25% 32% 27%
Not important 43% 38% 43% 48% 44% 50% 43% 44% 44% 43% 51% 38% 43%
Not sure 16% 13% 23% 11% 13% 12% 19% 14% 8% 22% 16% 17% 11%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,375) (460) (492) (423) (546) (536) (529) (409) (294) (253) (300) (489) (333)
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5H. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Gene editing technology
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?
Asked of those who have heard about the technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 23% 25% 20% 28% 27% 14% 25% 20% * 23% *
Somewhat important 32% 35% 30% 34% 28% 33% 34% 31% * 44% *
Not important 24% 25% 23% 21% 25% 31% 16% 26% * 19% *
Not sure 21% 15% 27% 18% 20% 22% 26% 23% * 14% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% * 100% *
Unweighted N (777) (385) (392) (213) (141) (250) (173) (491) (92) (115) (79)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very important 23% 28% 18% 23% 28% 22% 17% 20% 37% 23% 20% 17% 32%
Somewhat important 32% 35% 33% 30% 34% 32% 24% 43% 31% 38% 30% 36% 27%
Not important 24% 17% 28% 26% 19% 25% 30% 20% 18% 21% 22% 25% 25%
Not sure 21% 21% 21% 21% 19% 21% 28% 17% 13% 18% 27% 23% 16%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (777)  (271)  (292)  (214)  (331)  (283) (269) (237) (195) (134) (147) (283)  (213)
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51. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Virtual reality (VR)
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?
Asked of those who have heard about the technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 12% 15% 10% 19% 16% % 9% 11% 18% 12% 13%
Somewhat important 28% 30% 26% 23% 28% 29% 31% 27% 34% 25% 33%
Not important 41% 43% 40% 45% 32% 46% 40% 45% 21% 47% 35%
Not sure 18% 12% 24% 13% 24% 17% 20% 17% 27% 16% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,331) (579) (752) (300) (222) (480) (329) (858) (165) (190) (118)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 12% 15% 6% 16% 14% 13% 11% 11% 18% 9% 9% 14% 15%
Somewhat important 28% 32% 24% 30% 32% 29% 26% 34% 26% 29% 24% 29% 29%
Not important 41% 38% 47% 39% 38% 42% 41% 40% 45% 41% 48% 37% 42%
Not sure 18% 16% 23% 15% 16% 16% 22% 15% 12% 22% 19% 19% 13%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,331)  (453) (479) (399) (537) (507) (515) (389) (299) (247) (292) (478) (314)
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5J. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Nanorobotics
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?

Asked of those who have heard about the technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 22% 27% 16% 25% 26% 19% 17% 23% * * *
Somewhat important 38% 41% 34% 42% 37% 36% 37% 38% * * *
Not important 17% 15% 21% 16% 16% 21% 14% 17% * * *
Not sure 23% 18% 29% 17% 21% 23% 32% 23% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% * * *
Unweighted N (595) (331) (264) (167) (127) (196) (105) (857) (78) (95) (65)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very important 22% 22% 22% 24% 26% 21% 20% 22% 25% 25% 19% 25% 20%
Somewhat important 38% 43% 32% 41% 44% 42% 31% 45% 44% 38% 40% 33% 42%
Not important 17% 14% 19% 17% 15% 18% 22% 16% 11% 13% 18% 16% 19%
Not sure 23% 22% 26% 18% 15% 19% 27% 17% 20% 24% 23% 25% 19%
Totals 100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (595)  (201)  (229)  (165)  (231)  (231) (202) (180) (157) (102) (108) @11)  (174)
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5K. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Blockchain
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?

Asked of those who have heard about the technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 19% 18% 19% 34% 21% % 6% 16% 34% 10% *
Somewhat important 27% 31% 20% 25% 31% 27% 22% 27% 23% 32% *
Not important 31% 30% 32% 25% 24% 38% 44% 33% 19% 35% *
Not sure 24% 21% 28% 17% 24% 28% 28% 24% 24% 23% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (678) (388) (290) (222) (142) (214) (100) (402) (101) (106) (69)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very important 19% 20% 15% 23% 16% 22% 17% 16% 27% 20% 14% 17% 24%
Somewhat important 27% 23% 21% 38% 19% 27% 32% 27% 20% 24% 19% 31% 27%
Not important 31% 37% 34% 21% 41% 29% 32% 32% 32% 30% 47% 23% 32%
Not sure 24% 21% 30% 19% 24% 21% 20% 26% 21% 26% 21% 29% 17%
Totals 101%  101%  100%  101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (678)  (242)  (262) (174)  (290)  (235) (222) (202) (179) (131) (126) (239)  (182)
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5L. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Humanoid robots
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?
Asked of those who have heard about the technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 12% 16% 8% 18% 17% % 10% 10% 16% 14% *
Somewhat important 28% 33% 22% 30% 30% 24% 29% 25% 36% 32% *
Not important 40% 36% 44% 37% 35% 47% 35% 44% 26% 35% *
Not sure 20% 15% 26% 15% 18% 22% 26% 21% 22% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,001) (485) (516) (243) (163) (355) (240) (633) (122) (153) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 12% 14% 8% 15% 13% 12% 9% 10% 19% 9% 5% 12% 20%
Somewhat important 28% 30% 28% 25% 30% 28% 26% 30% 29% 32% 24% 26% 30%
Not important 40% 35% 42% 42% 39% 41% 39% 41% 42% 39% 49% 37% 36%
Not sure 20% 21% 22% 18% 18% 19% 26% 19% 10% 20% 22% 25% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,001) (328) (381) (292) (406) (387) (357) (309) (236) (183) (198) (356) (264)
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5M. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Metaverse
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?
Asked of those who have heard about the technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 10% 12% 8% 20% 11% 4% 4% 8% 19% 10% 4%
Somewhat important 21% 23% 19% 20% 23% 20% 21% 20% 18% 28% 24%
Not important 46% 49% 43% 41% 42% 52% 47% 51% 32% 39% 43%
Not sure 23% 16% 31% 19% 23% 23% 29% 21% 31% 23% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,107) (516) (591) (282) (202) (390) (233) (683) (150) (170) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very important 10% 13% 4% 13% 10% 11% 6% 8% 18% 11% 8% 9% 12%
Somewhat important 21% 22% 17% 25% 20% 25% 20% 25% 17% 21% 13% 24% 23%
Not important 46% 41% 54% 42% 48% 45% 48% 46% 45% 47% 58% 40% 44%
Not sure 23% 24% 24% 21% 21% 19% 25% 21% 20% 21% 20% 27% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,107) (393) (403) (311) (461) (411) (398) (332) (264) (208) (221) (398) (280)
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5N. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Augmented reality (AR)
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?
Asked of those who have heard about the technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 11% 13% 9% 15% 15% % % 11% 9% 14% *
Somewhat important 28% 35% 20% 28% 30% 24% 30% 24% 36% 27% *
Not important 40% 39% 41% 41% 32% 47% 39% 44% 27% 40% *
Not sure 21% 13% 30% 16% 23% 23% 24% 21% 28% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (943) (455) (488) (257) (184) (329) (173) (589) (121) (138) (95)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very important 11% 12% 4% 18% 12% 15% 11% 10% 15% 10% 7% 11% 15%
Somewhat important 28% 31% 26% 27% 29% 25% 23% 32% 26% 29% 27% 28% 28%
Not important 40% 35% 46% 38% 38% 40% 41% 41% 41% 44% 41% 36% 44%
Not sure 21% 22% 23% 17% 21% 20% 25% 17% 19% 18% 25% 26% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (943) (338) (353) (252) (399) (343) (332) (289) (229) (179) (201) (328) (235)
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50. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Lab-grown meat
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?
Asked of those who have heard about the technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 10% 10% 10% 14% 17% 5% 5% 8% 6% 16% *
Somewhat important 19% 21% 17% 31% 23% 14% 11% 19% 17% 22% *
Not important 52% 52% 52% 44% 35% 60% 67% 56% 46% 46% *
Not sure 19% 17% 21% 11% 24% 21% 17% 18% 31% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,008) (462) (546) (220) (182) (365) (241) (645) (116) (148) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very important 10% 16% 8% 6% 16% 4% 8% 9% 15% % 10% 9% 11%
Somewhat important 19% 28% 16% 14% 27% 12% 16% 20% 21% 16% 16% 19% 23%
Not important 52% 34% 55% 66% 37% 70% 53% 56% 48% 56% 58% 48% 52%
Not sure 19% 22% 21% 14% 20% 14% 22% 15% 16% 21% 17% 24% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,008)  (341) (364) (303) (422) (389) (388) (298) (226) (182) (220) (347) (259)
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5P. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Non-fungible tokens (NFTs)

How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?

Asked of those who have heard about the technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very important 10% 11% ™% 23% 8% 1% 1% 8% 14% 16% *
Somewhat important 16% 18% 14% 17% 20% 14% 11% 15% 12% 18% *

Not important 55% 58% 51% 48% 51% 65% 62% 61% 37% 53% *

Not sure 19% 13% 28% 13% 22% 20% 26% 16% 37% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (767) (409) (358) (256) (162) (239) (110) (473) (101) (117) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very important 10% 13% 4% 13% 8% 11% 6% 8% 17% 5% 4% 8% 18%
Somewhat important 16% 14% 12% 25% 11% 26% 19% 14% 17% 19% 12% 20% 12%
Not important 55% 55% 62% 45% 64% 46% 48% 65% 50% 57% 62% 53% 51%
Not sure 19% 17% 22% 17% 16% 17% 28% 14% 16% 19% 22% 19% 18%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (767)  (281)  (303)  (183)  (344) (249) (255) (236) (201) (154) (145) (266)  (202)
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5Q. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Implantable brain-machine interfaces (BMIs)
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?
Asked of those who have heard about the technology

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 16% 16% 16% 18% 25% 6% * 16% * * *
Somewhat important 31% 31% 30% 35% 22% 30% * 31% * * *
Not important 34% 36% 31% 36% 32% 38% * 34% * * *
Not sure 19% 16% 23% 11% 21% 26% * 19% * * *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (489) (271) (218) (153) (103) (153) (80) (297) (63) (75) (54)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very important 16% 21% 10% 19% 21% 15% 15% 14% 20% * * 10% 27%
Somewhat important 31% 3% 26% 32% 31% 32% 29% 37% 31% * * 33% 31%
Not important 34% 29% 39% 34% 32% 35% 38% 33% 32% * * 36% 24%
Not sure 19% 13% 26% 15% 16% 18% 19% 16% 17% * * 21% 17%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% * * 100% 99%

Unweighted N (489)  (166)  (194)  (129)  (195)  (199) (155) (152) (131) (83) (85) (182)  (139)
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5R. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Personal space travel
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?
Asked of those who have heard about the technology

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 10% 12% 8% 18% 11% 3% 8% 9% * 12% *
Somewhat important 26% 28% 24% 31% 28% 24% 23% 25% * 26% *
Not important 48% 47% 49% 38% 39% 59% 54% 51% * 42% *
Not sure 16% 14% 19% 14% 23% 14% 15% 16% * 20% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% * 100% *
Unweighted N (762) (376) (386) (208) (128) (249) (177) (474) (98) (118) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very important 10% 13% 3% 14% 10% 11% 8% 8% 15% 11% 10% 7% 12%
Somewhat important 26% 26% 29% 24% 18% 26% 30% 32% 15% 28% 18% 30% 27%
Not important 48% 49% 50% 44% 59% 46% 44% 49% 52% 49% 61% 45% 42%
Not sure 16%  12%  18%  18%  13% 16% 18% 11% 18% 12% 11% 18%  18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (762)  (269)  (278)  (215)  (316)  (289) (269) (230) (189) (144) (152) (269)  (197)
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58. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Hyperloop transportation
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?
Asked of those who have heard about the technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 20% 18% 25% 21% * 17% * 21% * * *
Somewhat important 34% 35% 31% 42% * 21% * 34% * * *
Not important 30% 32% 26% 22% * 36% * 30% * * *
Not sure 16% 15% 18% 15% * 25% * 15% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% * 99% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (350) (211) (139) (124) (75) (101) (50) (200) (48) (58) (44)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very important 20% 26% 15% * 24% 24% 20% 20% * * * 19% *
Somewhat important 34% 37% 26% * 29% 32% 30% 43% * * * 28% *
Not important 30% 26% 32% * 33% 31% 33% 20% * * * 27% *
Not sure 16% 10% 26% * 14% 13% 17% 18% * * * 26% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% * 100% 100% 100% 101% * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (350)  (127)  (126) (97) (152) (137) (109) (113) (96) (57) (73) (121) (99)
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5T. Should U.S. Government Invest in Technologies — Decentralized autonomous organization (DAO)
How important do you think it is for the U.S. government to invest in the following technology?
Asked of those who have heard about the technology
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 21% 23% 16% 33% * * * 23% * * *
Somewhat important 31% 31% 30% 30% * * * 27% * * *
Not important 21% 16% 31% 20% * * * 19% * * *
Not sure 27% 29% 23% 16% * * * 32% * * *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% * * * 101% * * *
Unweighted N (269) (164) (105) (129) (58) (64) (18) (137) (48) (59) (25)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very important 21% * * * 16% 25% * * * * * 13% *
Somewhat important 31% * * * 38% 36% * * * * * 35% *
Not important 21% * * * 18% 21% * * * * * 22% *
Not sure 27% * * * 29% 18% * * * * * 29% *
Totals 100% * * * 101% 100% * * * * * 99% *
Unweighted N (269) (92) (93) (84) (101) (106) (89) (80) (79) (45) (30) (112) (82)
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6. When Will Computers Become More Intelligent Than People
By when, if ever, would you expect computers to become more intelligent than people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Computers are already
more intelligent than
people 29% 29% 30% 27% 34% 30% 26% 30% 30% 30% 22%
2025-2049 17% 18% 15% 17% 14% 19% 16% 18% 8% 24% 10%
2050-2099 10% 11% 9% 13% 7% 11% 10% 11% 8% 8% 6%
2100-2199 4% 4% 3% % 2% 3% 4% 3% 7% 4% %
2200 or later 3% 4% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 7% 2%
Never 15% 15% 15% 14% 15% 15% 17% 16% 18% 9% 17%
Not sure 21% 18% 23% 20% 21% 20% 24% 19% 27% 19% 36%
Totals 99% 99% 98% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,459) (629) (830) (317) (237) (524) (381) (937) (187) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Computers are already
more intelligent than
people 29% 26% 31% 30% 26% 32% 33% 29% 23% 28% 31% 31% 27%
2025-2049 17% 20% 15% 16% 20% 17% 16% 18% 20% 13% 20% 16% 18%
2050-2099 10% 11% 8% 12% 13% 12% 6% 13% 16% 14% 9% 10% 9%
2100-2199 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3%
2200 or later 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 6% 6% 4% 3% 2%
Never 15% 12% 16% 18% 12% 16% 17% 14% 16% 15% 11% 17% 18%
Not sure 21% 22% 23% 17% 19% 16% 23% 18% 14% 20% 20% 20% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Unweighted N (1,459)  (488)  (522)  (449) (572)  (567)  (568) (437) (306) (266) (309) (534)  (350)
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7. Will Superintelligent Computers Attack People
How concerned are you about the possibility of computers that are more intelligent than people attacking humanity?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very concerned 19% 19% 19% 17% 20% 20% 19% 17% 19% 26% 24%
Somewhat concerned 31% 31% 31% 38% 29% 30% 28% 31% 32% 35% 23%
Not very concerned 17% 19% 16% 16% 21% 15% 18% 19% 15% 11% 20%
Not concerned at all 8% 9% 8% % 5% 10% 10% 9% 8% 7% %
Not sure 9% 6% 11% 7% 10% 10% 8% 8% 8% 13% 9%
Not asked - computers
will never become
more intelligent than
people 15% 15% 15% 14% 15% 15% 17% 16% 18% 9% 17%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,457) (629) (828) (317) (237) (524) (379) (936) (186) (210) (125)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very concerned 19% 19% 18% 20% 20% 21% 17% 19% 23% 17% 22% 19% 18%
Somewhat concerned 31% 34% 29% 31% 32% 30% 33% 29% 28% 33% 30% 33% 29%
Not very concerned 17% 18% 18% 16% 21% 16% 16% 21% 18% 22% 17% 17% 15%
Not concerned at all 8% 9% 7% 8% 8% 9% 7% 10% 10% 5% 11% 8% 9%
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 8% 6% % 10% 7% 5% % 10% 7% 11%
Not asked - computers
will never become
more intelligent than
people 15% 12% 16% 18% 13% 16% 17% 14% 16% 15% 11% 17% 18%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Unweighted N (1,457)  (487) (522) (448) (571)  (566)  (566) (437) (306) (266) (309) (532)  (350)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

April 14 - 17,2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.546, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.85.

1460
=+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

83 questions not reported.

You
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